

No. 14-1172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL WALKER-MCGILL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF THE NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL
BOARD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN S. STUART, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WALTER DELLINGER
ANTON METLITSKY
LEAH GODESKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

JULIE RIKELMAN
(Counsel of Record)
Jrikelman@reprorights.org
BEBE J. ANDERSON
HILLARY SCHNELLER
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10038
(917) 637-3670

Attorneys for Respondents
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JENNIFER DALVEN
ANDREW D. BECK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 284-7318

DIANA O. SALGADO
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FED. OF AMERICA
434 W. 33rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10001
(212) 541-7800

CHRISTOPHER BROOK
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, N.C. 27611
(919) 834-3466

HELENE T. KRASNOFF
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FED.
OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue N.W.,
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 978-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. The Act.....	3
C. Decisions Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict Warrant- ing This Court's Intervention	11
B. The Petition Does Not Present A Recur- ring Question Of National Importance.....	16
C. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)</i>	20
<i>Canterbury v. Spence, 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)</i>	3
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995)</i>	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)</i>	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i>	20
<i>King v. Governor of N.J., 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)</i>	19
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)</i>	21
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Pruitt, 292 P.3d 28 (Okla. 2012)</i>	18
<i>Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)</i>	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)</i>	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds, 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)</i> ...	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	21
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D.N.C. 2011)	6
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion</i> <i>Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	21
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	21
STATUTES	
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.2	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.13	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82	3, 4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85	1, 4, 5, 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.86	5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3205	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-10.1	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 253.10	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10A N.C. Admin. Code 14E.0305.....	2
